

No. 12-2047

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MARTIN AGUILAR,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District  
of New Mexico, the Honorable M. Christina Armijo  
USDC NM CR No. 10-3101 MCA

(No Attachments)

Brian A. Pori  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
111 Lomas NW, Suite 501  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 346-2489  
brian\_pori@fd.org

September 4, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS.</b> . . . . .	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.</b> . . . . .	iii
<b>ARGUMENT.</b> . . . . .	1
<b>I. Mr. Aguilar’s consent to United States Fish and Wildlife Service agents to enter his home and view eagle feathers was involuntary in light of all the circumstances, including his concern that the agents were acting with the approval of the Governor of Kewa Pueblo, requiring by Pueblo custom and tradition his cooperation with the agents.</b> . . . . .	1
<b>A. Summary of the Argument.</b> . . . . .	1
<b>B. The jurisprudence concerning the good faith exception to the exclusionary rule has no bearing on the question whether Mr. Aguilar’s consent to the agents’ entry into his home was involuntary.</b> . . . . .	3
<b>C. This court should not apply the good faith exception to the exclusionary rule in this case.</b> . . . . .	4
<b>D. The vulnerable subjective state of a person who consents to an intrusion into a constitutionally protected area is part of the totality of the circumstances that determine whether the consent is voluntary, even if the officers seeking consent are unaware of the person’s subjective state.</b> . . . . .	11
<b>E. Mr. Aguilar’s subjective concern that the agents were acting with the approval of the Pueblo Governor along with other circumstances rendered his consent to enter his home involuntary.</b> . . . . .	17

**II. Application of the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act to Mr. Aguilar’s taking and possessing a bald eagle for tribal religious purposes violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act by substantially burdening his exercise of religion without using the least restrictive means to further the interest of protecting bald eagles, given the removal of bald eagles from the list of endangered and threatened wildlife.....** 26

*A. Introduction. ....* 26

*B. The government must demonstrate a prosecution under BGEPA and the permit process as administered by FWS serve a compelling interest by the least restrictive means.. ....* 27

*C. The delisting of the bald eagle undermines the notion that the FWS permit process is the least restrictive means to protect eagles. ....* 28

**CONCLUSION. ....** 30

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....** 30

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(c). ....** 31

**CERTIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTIONS AND VIRUS SCANNING. ....** 32

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....** 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Collins v. Gaetz</i> , 612 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986). ....	13, 16
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....	6, 11, 15
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991). ....	15
<i>Gaylor v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009). ....	6, 11, 15
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006). ....	6, 7
<i>Lopera v. Town of Coventry</i> , 640 F.3d 388 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986). ....	13
<i>Reedy v. Werholtz</i> , 660 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006). ....	9

*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*,  
412 U.S. 218 (1973). . . . . 12, 13

*Smith v. Mullin*,  
379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004).. . . . 16

*Tukes v. Dugger*,  
911 F.2d 508 (11th Cir. 1990).. . . . 14

*United States v. Carson*,  
793 F.2d 1141 (10th Cir. 1986).. . . . 13, 16

*United States v. Cos*,  
498 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2007).. . . . 7

*United States v. Cousins*,  
455 F.3d 1116 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006). . . . . 5, 27

*United States v. Davis*,  
636 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2011).. . . . 25

*United States v. Dewitt*,  
946 F.2d 1497 (10th Cir. 1991).. . . . 5

*United States v. Elrod*,  
441 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. 1971).. . . . 15

*United States v. Francis*,  
183 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 1999).. . . . 5

*United States v. Friday*,  
525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008).. . . . 27, 28

*United States v. Gay*,  
774 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1985).. . . . 14

*United States v. Grubbs*,  
547 U.S. 90 (2006). . . . . 9

*United States v. Hardin*,  
539 F.3d 404 (6th Cir 2008). . . . . 8

*United States v. Harrison*,  
639 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2011). . . . . 12, 13, 17, 25

*United States v. Herrera*,  
444 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006). . . . . 7

*United States v. Iribe*,  
11 F.3d 1553 (10th Cir. 1993). . . . . 24

*United States v. Jones*,  
678 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2012). . . . . 15

*United States v. Leon*,  
468 U.S. 897 (1984). . . . . 4, 6, 7, 8

*United States v. Maez*,  
872 F.2d 1444 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989). . . . . 5

*United States v. Martinez*,  
686 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D.N.M. 2009),  
*aff'd*,  
643 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2011). . . . . 8

*United States v. Milian-Rodriguez*,  
759 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1985). . . . . 8

*United States v. Montgomery*,  
621 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2010). . . . . 14

*United States v. Mowatt*,  
513 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2008),  
*abrogated on other grounds by*,  
*Kentucky v. King*,  
131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011). . . . . 8

*United States v. Nelson*,  
383 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2004).. . . . 12

*United States v. Pena*,  
143 F.3d 1363 (10th Cir. 1998).. . . . 12

*United States v. Recalde*,  
761 F.2d 1448 (10th Cir. 1985).. . . . 14

*United States v. Sawyer*,  
441 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2006).. . . . 12

*United States v. Scales*,  
903 F.2d 765 (10th Cir. 1990).. . . . 5, 8

*United States v. Sims*,  
428 F.3d 945 (10th Cir. 2005).. . . . 13

*United States v. Stokely*,  
733 F. Supp. 2d 868 (E.D. Tenn. 2010). . . . . 11

*United States v. Tatman*,  
397 Fed. App'x 152 (6th Cir. 2010) (unpublished) . . . . . 25

*United States v. Wilgus*,  
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011).. . . . 29

Other Authority

Wayne R. LaFave, et al., *Criminal Procedure*, (3d ed. 2011). . . . . 9
